723058

\$80.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Clairvoyante, Inc	03/21/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Samsung Electronics Co. Ltd.,	
Street Address:	416, MAETAN-DONG,	
Internal Address:	YEONGTONG-GU, SUWON-SI	
City:	GYEONGGI-DO	
State/Country:	KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7230584	
Application Number:	10442356	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)392-9262

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-292-9250

Email: cmarsden@macpherson-kwok.com

Correspondent Name: MacPherson, Kwok, Chen & Heid LLP

Address Line 1: 2033 Gateway Place

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carolyn Marsden

Total Attachments: 5

source=Exhibit 3.2(c)(ii) Patent Assignment Agreement Final Executed#page1.tif source=Exhibit 3.2(c)(ii) Patent Assignment Agreement Final Executed#page2.tif source=Exhibit 3.2(c)(ii) Patent Assignment Agreement Final Executed#page3.tif source=Exhibit 3.2(c)(ii) Patent Assignment Agreement Final Executed#page5.tif source=Exhibit 3.2(c)(ii) Patent Assignment Agreement Final Executed#page7.tif

REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0420

PATENT

EXHIBIT 3.2(c)(ii)

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Patent Assignment") is entered into as of Closing Date by and between Clairvoyante, Inc., a California corporation ("Seller"); and Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea ("Purchaser"). "Closing Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") between Purchaser and Seller.

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 21, 2008 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Purchaser has agreed to purchase from Seller the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to assign certain rights and agreements to Purchaser, and Purchaser has agreed to assume certain obligations of Seller, as set forth herein, and this Agreement is contemplated by Section 3.2(c)(ii) of the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 "Patents" shall mean all United States and foreign patents and utility models and applications therefor and all reissues, divisions, re-examinations, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and equivalent or similar rights anywhere in the world in inventions and discoveries, as particularly set forth in the Purchase Agreement and as listed on Schedule A.
- 1.2 "Registered Intellectual Property" means all United States, international and foreign Patents.
- 1.3 "Closing Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 General. Seller hereby transfers and assigns to Purchaser all right, title and interest in and to the Patents. The foregoing assignment also includes: (a) all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement, or misappropriation of the Patents; (b) all notes, manuals, drawings, specifications, descriptions, formulae, models, prototypes or computer programs which incorporate any part of, or are or were derived from, or are or were created, produced or used in association with any Patent; and (c) all trade secrets, license rights, agreements, processes and confidential information associated with the Patents owned by Seller, including without limitation all rights

PATENT REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0421 of Seller to receive royalties and other rights of Seller under any licenses or any similar agreements existing on the Closing Date.

- 2.2 Further Assurances. Upon request by Purchaser at any time, and at Purchaser's cost and expense, Seller shall execute all documents and instruments and do all other things deemed necessary or useful by Purchaser in establishing, perfecting, protecting, prosecuting, defending and enforcing Purchaser's proprietary right, title and interest in the Patents, at Purchaser's expense.
- 2.3 Attorney in Fact. Where Purchaser is unable because of Scller's unavailability, dissolution, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason, to secure Seller's signature to apply for or to pursue any application for any United States or foreign Patent or mask work registration or copyright registrations covering the Patents, then Seller hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Purchaser and its duly authorized officers and agents as Seller's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in Seller's behalf and stead to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of such Patent and mask work registrations, or copyright registrations thereon, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Seller.
- 2.4 **Delivery**. Seller shall, on the Effective Date, deliver to Purchaser all physical files and documents related to the Patents in Seller's possession including without limitation all documents relating to Registered Intellectual Property.
- 3. **COMPENSATION.** As consideration for the assignment of the Patents by Seller to Purchaser, Purchaser shall pay to Seller the Purchase Price as set forth in Article 2.1 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent Assignment as of the Closing Date.

"Seller"	"Purchaser"
Clairvoyante, Inc.	Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.,
>000	
Ву:	By:
Name: Chris Thollaug	Name: Seung-Ho Ahn, Ph.D., Esq,
Title: Chief Operating Officer	Title: Vice President, External Affairs & IP Team

of Seller to receive royalties and other rights of Seller under any licenses or any similar agreements existing on the Closing Date.

- 2.2 Further Assurances. Upon request by Purchaser at any time, and at Purchaser's cost and expense, Seller shall execute all documents and instruments and do all other things deemed necessary or useful by Purchaser in establishing, perfecting, protecting, prosecuting, defending and enforcing Purchaser's proprietary right, title and interest in the Patents, at Purchaser's expense.
- 2.3 Attorney in Fact. Where Purchaser is unable because of Seller's unavailability, dissolution, mental or physical incapacity, or for any other reason, to secure Seller's signature to apply for or to pursue any application for any United States or foreign Patent or mask work registration or copyright registrations covering the Patents, then Seller hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Purchaser and its duly authorized officers and agents as Seller's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and in Seller's behalf and stead to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of such Patent and mask work registrations, or copyright registrations thereon, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Seller.
- 2.4 Delivery. Seller shall, on the Effective Date, deliver to Purchaser all physical files and documents related to the Patents in Seller's possession including without limitation all documents relating to Registered Intellectual Property.
- 3. COMPENSATION. As consideration for the assignment of the Patents by Seller to Purchaser, Purchaser shall pay to Seller the Purchase Price as set forth in Article 2.1 of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent Assignment as of the Closing Date.

"Seller"	"Purchaser"
Clairvoyante, Inc.	Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.,
Bv:	By: 01/1
ву:	Ву:
Name: Chris Thollaug	Name: Seung-Ho Ahn, Ph.D., Esq,
Title: Chief Operating Officer	Title: Vice President, External Affairs & IP Team

United States	US 7,209,105 B2	System And Method For Compensating For Visual Effects Upon Panels Having Fixed Pattern Noise With Reduced Quantization Error
United States	US 7,218,301 B2	System And Method Of Performing Dot Inversion With Standard Drivers And Backplane On Novel Display Panel Layouts
United States	US 7,221,381 B2	Methods And Systems For Sub-Pixel Rendering With Gamma Adjustment
United States	US 7,230,.584 B2	Projector Systems With Reduced Flicker
United States	US 7,248,268 B2	Subpixel Rendering Filters for High Brightness Subpixel Layouts
United States	US 7,248,271 B2	Sub-Pixel Rendering System And Method For Improved Display Viewing Angles
United States	US 7,268,748 B2	Sub-Pixel Rendering For Cathode Ray Tube Devices
United States	US 7,268,758 B2	Transistor Backplanes for Liquid Crystal Displays Comprising Different Sized Subpixels
United States	US 7,274,383	Arrangement Of Color Pixels For Full Color Imaging Devices With Simplified Addressing
United States	US 7,283,142	Color Display Having Horizontal Sub-Pixel Arrangements And Layouts
United States	US 7,301,543	Systems and Methods for Selecting a White Point for Image Displays
United States	US 7,307,646	Color Display Pixel Arrangements And Addressing Means

2. Issued Foreign Utility Patents

Country	Patent No.	Title
Taiwan	Patent No. 198805	Color Display Pixel Arrangements and Addressing Means
Taiwan	Patent No. 204392	Conversion of a Sub-pixel Format Data to Another Sub-pixel Data Format
Taiwan	Patent No. 1 238011	Methods and Systems for Sub-Pixel Rendering With Gamma Adjustment

		Function Response
India	3629/DELNP/2005	Image Data Set With Embedded Pre-Subpixel Rendered Image
Singapore	Patent No.94615	Arrangement Of Color Pixels For Full Color Imaging Devices With Simplified Addressing
Singapore	Patent No. 100985	Conversion of a Sub-Pixel Format Data to Another Data Format
China	Patent No. ZL 02 8 09625.8	Conversion of a Sub-Pixel Format Data to Another Data Format

3. U.S. Utility Patent Applications

Serial No.	<u>Date Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
10/150,394	5/17/2002	Rotatable Display With Sub-Pixel Rendering
10/243,094	9/13/2002	Four Color Arrangements of Emitters for Subpixel Rendering
10/278,328	10/22/2002	Color Flat Panel Display Sub-Pixel Arrangements And Layouts With Reduced Blue Luminance Well Visibility
10/278,352	10/22/2002	Color Flat Panel Display Sub-Pixel Arrangements And Layouts For Sub-Pixel Rendering With Split Blue Sub-Pixels
10/278,353	10/22/2002	Color Flat Panel Display Sub-Pixel Arrangements And Layouts For Sub-Pixel Rendering With Increased Modulation Transfer Function Response
10/347,001	1/16/2003	Sub-Pixel Arrangements for Striped Displays And Methods And Systems For Sub-Pixel Rendering Same
10/379,767	3/4/2003	Systems and Methods For Temporal Subpixel Rendering Of Image Data
10/409,413	4/7/2003	Image Data Set With Embedded Pre Sub-Pixel Rendered Image
10/442,356	5/20/2003	Projector Systems
10/442,555	5/20/2003	Image Capture Device And Camera
10/455,925	6/6/2003	Display Panel Having Crossover Connections Effecting Dot Inversion

SV 346,268,298v1 3/7/2008

RECORDED: 06/20/2008

PATENT REEL: 021127 FRAME: 0425